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October 6, 1953

Janet Lyon
R. G. Engstrom
Hans L, Larsen
B, D. McCauley
‘Martha M. Stokes
‘Re Go Engstrom
‘LaVerne J. Ziler
‘Betty McGinness
‘Mary Joan Bowen
* Beverly Anne Sjolin

‘Marie Jordan
‘Frances E, Power
Mina T, Woodhouse
‘Myrtle McJunkin
‘Ruby Re Cornwell
"*Marjorie Davis
‘Ce R. Sheehan

*Ce Re Sheehen
‘Marie Backstrom
‘Evangeline Contos

‘Robert M. Sullins

«Glen Glidden :
¥me N. Brimmer

W N, Brimmer

.Jean W, Jones

.Helen A, Irving
.Christel J. Humphreys
Jean Le King

‘Owen Groshart

‘Ke We Keldsen

*Florence Forbes
*Betty Williems
«Gilbert Wilson
County Treasurer
+«Dean Robinson

« Fred Nickell
-Willie Jokns

.L, A. Brazell

« Frank R, Tatum
«W, H. Jordan

. Orvel Ogg
.Harold Ramsey
.Jack Lyle Ramsey
Re. Go Engstrom
.The Mills Company
.Mountain States Tel, & Tel. Co,
. Photostat Corporation
. Rawlins Caily Times
. The Times Stationers
. Byron's Office Macnines

.Ge M. Dinsmore
. Prairie Publishing Company
,John Terrill
Wyoming Highway Department
. Ivan Daugherty
. Ve Co West
Western Union
" Rawlins Drug Store
‘ Rendle Drug Store
) W. Ho Irv1ng

*Mrs. Fondel Lake
Dr. Robert Pierson
Radio-Lectric Shop
Sunbeam Corporation
* Ae Re McMicken
R, B. Baker, M.D,
Ce We Jeffrey, M.D,
Martha Gustafson
*Matthew Bender & Company, Inc.
‘ ‘Bancroft-Whitney Company

. Panl W, Pearson .
Leon Schinkel
RobertyMolyneux
L. H. Chivington
Kels Nickell
Harold M, Johnson
Leon Schinkel '

Wyoming Drug Store
Bi-Rite Drug Store
M. L. Goffar

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING

The minutes of meetings held September 1 and 2, 1953 were read and approved.

The following bills were audited and approved for payment,

Assisting County Treasurer
Milesge & Expense
Deputy County Assessor
Undersheriff
Secretary County Extension
County Clerk
Deputy County Cleri

"

"
Assisting County Clerk

Deputy County Clerk *
County Treasurer
Deputy County Treasurer

n

County Assessor

Mileage & Expense

Deputy County Assessor
"

Deputy Sheriff
Deputy Sheriff
County Attorney
Mileage & Expense
Secretary County Attorney
County Supte of Schools

"

Deputy Sheriff
Deputy County Attorney

Home Demonstration Agent
Deputy Clerk of Court
Justice of Peace
Assignment-Charlotte Romick
County Agent
Courthouse Custodian
Assisting Custodian.
Road & Bridge Department

"

Foreman - Road & Bridge Depte

Road & Bridge Department
]

Mileage & Expense
Supplies

Telephone Service
Maintenance of Equipment
Publishing & Advertising
Supplies

Repairs .

Repalirse

Equipment

County Sheriff
Radio Units
Deputy Sheriff
Deputy Sheriff .
Telegraph Service
Supplies

Supplies

Hauling

Mileage 4-H
Supplies
Supplies

1]

Court Commissioner
Insanity Hearing
" "

Professional Services
Law Lidrary
0 "

.

Justice of Peace
Office Rent
Justice of Peace
Office Rent

]

Justice of Peace

Office Remt
Supplies
n

Hauling

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 a.m., Cheesbrough and Robertson present, Salisbury absent.

$ 56.3L
67.64
160.25
36760
206495
266,42
246,60
195.85
206.95
125,84

195. 77
277.52
246.60
218.05
206.95
206495
377.03
28.83
246,60
206495

206.95
209.72
288462
67.00
206.95
259.92
235 50
88,01
187.52
279.90

142,83
246.60
131.70
266.42
219.41
257.70
198. 62
2ug,97
248,97
288462

23787
260,07
206495
67.57
35354
253+ 30
16.29
40,98
4646

9,10

141,37
3355
299.72
225,00
76. 22:
85.49
31.87
19.23
3,80
5400

20.00
1+95
2.50
4,51

12,00

10,00

10500

20,00

12,00

43,50

77.46
20,00
76.29
20,00
20,00
131.70
20,00
14,57
3.23
14.00
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Rawlins Electric Company

City of Rawlins

Northern Gas Company

J.'Ce Penny Co., Ince

Guy M. Halsey * 3
Otis Elevator Company

John Terrill

Cloyd A. Crone

Cloyd A. Crone:

William H, Carey

Reed A. Higby

Ross Stanton

wo C. West

Dr. E. W, McNamara

L, E. Harris Insurance
Roy Resmusson :
Ferguson Mercantile Co,
Dinsmore Realty Company
Wyoming Highway Department
Wyoming Girls! School

Evan Jones

Roy Sims

B. D, McCauley

Perry J. Skiver

John Terrill

Dr. E, Ben Sturges
Rawlins Drug Store
Bond Equipment Company
Rendle Drug Store
Rasmusson Furniture

Davels Standard Service

Minter Mercantile ‘
Ellis Blacksmith Shop :
Lower Snske River Telephone Co.
D, C. Kinnaman & Son

Carney Oil Company

Wm, N. Seith

Riverside Gar:ge

Andrew Iu Aho

Carl H. .Anderson

Wyoming Automotive Company .
Rawlins Ice and Cold Storsge
Earl S. Seahorn

Re J. Voerding & Company

West Service Station

Vernon Standard Station

Cleo R. Brown

Rawlins Gas & 011 Company

Frank Johnson

Foster Lumber Company

Knowles Sales and Service

Valley Service Station

Wileon Equipment & Supply Coe
Consumers Gasoline Company

Platte Valley Gas & 0il
Continental 0il Company

Cooper Chevrolet Coe

Harold Wilkerson

Ralph J. Logan

Quigley's Goodrich TBA Distributor

S. Morgan McQuay
Herbert King

E, E., LeVasseur
Roy Sims

Carl Dollbng
George Sheehan
Louis D, Boles
Henry Cheesbrough
County Treasurer
Frances E, Power

Russell M, Baldwin

Russell M, Baldwin

Teachers Retirement

Routt.County

Century Bridge Lumber Coe

¥, C, Condict-Assign Mark Doherty
W. C. CondicteAssign Sam Verplancke
R. L. Miller

A, E, Robertson, Sr.

Helen A, Irving

County Clerk's Office
Workmen's Compensation
First National Bank
Mrs., Minnie Mitchell
John Cheesbrough

Reed Higby

H. Larsen, Inc,.

Electric Service
Water Meter Reading
Gas Service

Supplies ° a

Care of Prisoner
Repairs
Board of Prisoners

Water Commissioner
N ]

L]
L

Stock Inspector
Health Doctor
Insurence

County Rescue Unit
Supplies

Insurance

Printing & Publishing

. Girls' Maintenance

Deputy Sheriff
Deputy Sheriff
Mileage & Expense
Deputy Sheriff
Mileage & Expense
County Coroner
Supplies

Supplies

Supplies

Supplies

Gasoline

Supplies i
Repairs

Telephone Service
Supplies E
Diesel Fuel
Hepairs

Diesel Fuel

Road & Bridge Lept.
Road & Bridge Depte

Supplies

Propane £t

Road & Bridge Dept.
Supplies

Gasolirne

Diesel Fuel

Diesel Fuel

Diesel Fuel :
Road & Bridge Dept.
Supplies

Supplies

Gasoline

Supplies

Gasoline

Diesel Fiel?
H

Gasoline
Truck Driver
"

Tires
Truck Driver
f

Water Commissioner
Stock Inspector
"

Postage
Mileage & Expense

Deputy Sheriff
Milesge & Expense
Retirement

Labor

Bridge Material
Labor

Labvor

Labor

County Commissioner
Mileage & Expense

Pogtage
Compensation
Withholding Tax
Social Security
County Commigsioner
Water Commissioner
Supplies

$ 131.68

* 10530

19.32

‘ 12,94
* 10,00
82.35
1258.75
130.16
52+ 26
136.66

473.97
105,85
77.64
350.00
5¢00 *
2.80 °
97.50
34N, 20
! 19.20
‘125. 00

73.87

o4, 62
12%.98

24, 62
57« 84

52. 80
11,00

3.00

1.75

‘ 32445

1.60

‘ 29.24

‘ 3935

’ 4,13
© 172,07 °

150,83

8¢ 50

42,33

226.77

" 12,25

-

' 120,59
2.00
3550
500
9.59
59. b1
22.56
179.69
66400
14,00

7.00
8. 30
54, 24
149,48
81.18
221.92
1.65
4,80
79.00
66,63

76.80
47,28
145,47
21,04
70.77
65 60
9.92
8,96
147.76
59. 48

209.72
125,38
767
56e 00
3582, 69
6250. 53
Lgh2, 4u
5000, 00
276.21

131.50

4y, 86

27.00
1513,60
195.29
276.29
378,49
774.79




513,

October 6, 1953 MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were approved and placed on file, ;
LIQUOR LICENSES: There being no protest entered, the following Liquor Licenses were granted by the Board.

Jack and Mattie Hoth, Three Forks, License No. 56 . ' $300.00
Robert D. Jackson, Home Ranch Bar and Lounge, Hanna, Wyo., License No. 57 $300.00

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day,
October 7, 1953 The Board resumed its session, Cheesbrough and Robertson present, Salis?ury ebsent,
DEPUTY COUNTY CLERK: The appointment of Beverly Sjolin as Deputy County Clerk was approved dby the Boarde

TAX ABATEMENTS AND REBATES: as follows were granted by the Board.

LeRoy Johnson Rawlins Avatement Account Homestead Exemption =~ $27.09
W. B. Gordon Rawlins L " " " o 31,08
W L, Covey Saratoga " " " " 27.47
Albin Hall Rawlins . " 1 . 72.30
Arthur Romero Rawlins ’ " " " 81,24
Cempbell Livestock Co. Rawlins Abatement Account Enroneous Assessment 257.62
Andrew L., Kmetz Sinclair ¢ " oo 12,00
Vinleo 0il Co.

c/o Mrs. M. L. Lundy  McFadden " " " ' 13.69
Thomes Esquibel Sinclair i i - " " 2.08
Lew L. Jow Rewlins H H . 1 L 238.31
Frode Karstoft Rawlinsg Abatement Account ZIx Service Exemption 60.93
John Sanders Rawlins . " " " " 70.46
Wayne Eskeli Elmo " g ! " L 20.48
Richard Lucas Hanna " " H " 56433

Mountain States Tel. & Tel.
Co. ¢/o D. W. Parker, Gen. Tax

Supervisor, Denver, Colorado Abatement Accounty of Change in Valuation
School Districts 3 and 1k 166,64
|
Jose T. Romo, 431 Hugus, Rawlins, Wyo., Tax Rebate Order No.1590, Account overage 2,00
wade A, Marlow, Rock River, Wyo., Tax Rebate Order No, 1591,Account double assessment 2.00

John W. Connors, 601 Flint St., Laramie, Wyo., Tex Rebate Order No. 1532, Account double assessment 2,00
R. F." Dosier, 1109 10th St., Rock Springs, Wyo., Tax Rebate Order No. 1593, Account underegge 2,00
Archie R, Wolley, Belwood, Nebr. Tax Rebate No. 1594, Account Overage 2,00

SCHOOL TREASURER'S BONDS as follows were approved by the Board.

Harold F, Willford, Saratoga, Wyo., Treasurer School District No. 9 '., $1600,00
Genevieve Welton, Walcott, Wyo., Treasurer School District No. 13 4500, 00
David T. Helwig, Dixon, Wyo., Treasurer School District No, 27 5000,00
Mrs. Jack Sulliven, Shirley, Wyo., Treasurer School District No., 32 2500, 00

There being no further business the Board adjourned.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

ATTEST: ounty Clerk,




