

October 6, 1953

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 a.m., Cheesbrough and Robertson present, Salisbury absent.

The minutes of meetings held September 1 and 2, 1953 were read and approved.

The following bills were audited and approved for payment.

Janet Lyon	Assisting County Treasurer	\$ 56.34
R. G. Engstrom	Mileage & Expense	67.64
Hans L. Larsen	Deputy County Assessor	160.25
B. D. McCauley	Undersheriff	367.60
Martha M. Stokes	Secretary County Extension	206.95
R. G. Engstrom	County Clerk	266.42
LaVerne J. Ziler	Deputy County Clerk	246.60
Betty McGinness	"	195.85
Mary Joan Bowen	"	206.95
Beverly Anne Sjolin	Assisting County Clerk	125.84
Marie Jordan	Deputy County Clerk	195.77
Frances E. Power	County Treasurer	277.52
Mina T. Woodhouse	Deputy County Treasurer	246.60
Myrtle McJunkin	"	218.05
Ruby R. Cornwell	"	206.95
Marjorie Davis	"	206.95
C. R. Sheehan	County Assessor	377.03
C. R. Sheehan	Mileage & Expense	28.83
Marie Backstrom	Deputy County Assessor	246.60
Evangeline Contos	"	206.95
Robert M. Sullins	Deputy Sheriff	206.95
Glen Glidden	Deputy Sheriff	209.72
Wm. N. Brimmer	County Attorney	288.62
Wm. N. Brimmer	Mileage & Expense	67.00
Jean W. Jones	Secretary County Attorney	206.95
Helen A. Irving	County Supt. of Schools	259.92
Christel J. Humphreys	"	235.50
Jean L. King	"	88.01
Owen Groshart	Deputy Sheriff	187.52
K. W. Keldsen	Deputy County Attorney	279.90
Florence Forbes	Home Demonstration Agent	142.83
Betty Williams	Deputy Clerk of Court	246.60
Gilbert Wilson	Justice of Peace	131.70
County Treasurer	Assignment-Charlotte Romick	266.42
Dean Robinson	County Agent	219.41
Fred Nickell	Courthouse Custodian	257.70
Willie Johns	Assisting Custodian	198.62
L. A. Brazell	Road & Bridge Department	248.97
Frank R. Tatum	"	248.97
W. H. Jordan	Foreman - Road & Bridge Dept.	288.62
Orvel Ogg	Road & Bridge Department	237.87
Harold Ramsey	"	260.07
Jack Lyle Ramsey	"	206.95
R. G. Engstrom	Mileage & Expense	67.57
The Mills Company	Supplies	353.54
Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co.	Telephone Service	253.30
Photostat Corporation	Maintenance of Equipment	16.29
Rawlins Daily Times	Publishing & Advertising	40.98
The Times Stationers	Supplies	46.46
Byron's Office Machines	Repairs	9.10
G. M. Dinsmore	Repairs	141.37
Prairie Publishing Company	Equipment	33.55
John Terrill	County Sheriff	299.72
Wyoming Highway Department	Radio Units	225.00
Ivan Daugherty	Deputy Sheriff	76.22
W. C. West	Deputy Sheriff	85.49
Western Union	Telegraph Service	31.87
Rawlins Drug Store	Supplies	19.23
Rendle Drug Store	Supplies	3.80
W. H. Irving	Hauling	5.00
Mrs. Fondel Lake	Mileage 4-H	20.00
Dr. Robert Pierson	Supplies	7.95
Radio-Lectric Shop	Supplies	2.50
Sunbeam Corporation	"	4.51
A. R. McMicken	Court Commissioner	12.00
R. B. Baker, M.D.	Insanity Hearing	10.00
C. W. Jeffrey, M.D.	" "	10.00
Martha Gustafson	Professional Services	20.00
Matthew Bender & Company, Inc.	Law Library	12.00
Bancroft-Whitney Company	"	43.50
Paul W. Pearson	Justice of Peace	77.46
Leon Schinkel	Office Rent	20.00
Robert Molyneux	Justice of Peace	76.29
L. H. Chivington	Office Rent	20.00
Kels Nickell	"	20.00
Harold M. Johnson	Justice of Peace	131.70
Leon Schinkel	Office Rent	20.00
Wyoming Drug Store	Supplies	14.57
Bi-Rite Drug Store	"	3.23
M. L. Goffar	Hauling	14.00

October 6, 1953

Rawlins Electric Company	Electric Service	\$ 131.68
City of Rawlins	Water Meter Reading	105.30
Northern Gas Company	Gas Service	19.32
J. C. Penny Co., Inc.	Supplies	12.94
Guy M. Halsey	Care of Prisoner	10.00
Otis Elevator Company	Repairs	82.35
John Terrill	Board of Prisoners	1258.75
Cloyd A. Crone	Water Commissioner	130.16
Cloyd A. Crone	"	52.26
William H. Carey	"	136.66
Reed A. Higby	"	473.97
Ross Stanton	"	105.85
W. C. West	Stock Inspector	77.64
Dr. E. W. McNamara	Health Doctor	350.00
L. E. Harris Insurance	Insurance	5.00
Roy Rasmussen	County Rescue Unit	2.80
Ferguson Mercantile Co.	Supplies	97.50
Dinsmore Realty Company	Insurance	344.20
Wyoming Highway Department	Printing & Publishing	19.20
Wyoming Girls' School	Girls' Maintenance	125.00
Evan Jones	Deputy Sheriff	73.87
Roy Sims	Deputy Sheriff	24.62
B. D. McCauley	Mileage & Expense	124.98
Perry J. Skiver	Deputy Sheriff	24.62
John Terrill	Mileage & Expense	57.84
Dr. E. Ben Sturges	County Coroner	52.80
Rawlins Drug Store	Supplies	11.00
Bond Equipment Company	Supplies	3.00
Rendle Drug Store	Supplies	1.75
Rasmussen Furniture	Supplies	32.40
Dave's Standard Service	Gasoline	1.60
Minter Mercantile	Supplies	29.24
Ellis Blacksmith Shop	Repairs	39.35
Lower Snake River Telephone Co.	Telephone Service	4.13
D. C. Kinnaman & Son	Supplies	172.07
Carney Oil Company	Diesel Fuel	150.83
Wm. N. Seith	Repairs	8.50
Riverside Garage	Diesel Fuel	42.33
Andrew L. Aho	Road & Bridge Dept.	226.77
Carl H. Anderson	Road & Bridge Dept.	12.25
Wyoming Automotive Company	Supplies	120.59
Rawlins Ice and Cold Storage	Propane	2.00
Earl S. Seahorn	Road & Bridge Dept.	35.50
R. J. Voerding & Company	Supplies	5.00
West Service Station	Gasoline	9.59
Vernon Standard Station	Diesel Fuel	59.41
Cleo R. Brown	Diesel Fuel	22.56
Rawlins Gas & Oil Company	Diesel Fuel	179.69
Frank Johnson	Road & Bridge Dept.	66.00
Foster Lumber Company	Supplies	14.00
Knowles Sales and Service	Supplies	7.00
Valley Service Station	Gasoline	8.30
Wilson Equipment & Supply Co.	Supplies	54.24
Consumers Gasoline Company	Gasoline	149.48
Platte Valley Gas & Oil	Diesel Fuel	81.18
Continental Oil Company	"	221.92
Cooper Chevrolet Co.	Gasoline	1.65
Harold Wilkerson	Truck Driver	4.80
Ralph J. Logan	"	79.00
Quigley's Goodrich TBA Distributor	Tires	66.63
S. Morgan McQuay	Truck Driver	76.80
Herbert King	"	47.28
E. E. LeVasseur	Water Commissioner	145.47
Roy Sims	Stock Inspector	21.04
Carl Dilling	"	70.77
George Sheehan	"	65.60
Louis D. Boles	"	9.92
Henry Cheesbrough	"	8.96
County Treasurer	Postage	147.76
Frances E. Power	Mileage & Expense	59.48
Russell M. Baldwin	Deputy Sheriff	209.72
Russell M. Baldwin	Mileage & Expense	125.38
Teachers Retirement	Retirement	7.67
Routt County	Labor	56.00
Century Bridge Lumber Co.	Bridge Material	3582.69
W. C. Condict-Assign Mark Doherty	Labor	6250.53
W. C. Condict-Assign Sam Verplancke	Labor	4842.44
R. L. Miller	Labor	5000.00
A. E. Robertson, Sr.	County Commissioner	276.21
Helen A. Irving	Mileage & Expense	131.50
County Clerk's Office	Postage	44.86
Workmen's Compensation	Compensation	27.00
First National Bank	Withholding Tax	1513.60
Mrs. Minnie Mitchell	Social Security	195.29
John Cheesbrough	County Commissioner	276.29
Reed Higby	Water Commissioner	378.49
H. Larsen, Inc.	Supplies	774.79

October 6, 1953 MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were approved and placed on file.

LIQUOR LICENSES: There being no protest entered, the following Liquor Licenses were granted by the Board.

Jack and Mattie Hoth, Three Forks, License No. 56	\$300.00
Robert D. Jackson, Home Ranch Bar and Lounge, Hanna, Wyo., License No. 57	\$300.00

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

October 7, 1953 The Board resumed its session, Cheesbrough and Robertson present, Salisbury absent.

DEPUTY COUNTY CLERK: The appointment of Beverly Sjolin as Deputy County Clerk was approved by the Board.

TAX ABATEMENTS AND REBATES: as follows were granted by the Board.

LeRoy Johnson	Rawlins	Abatement Account Homestead Exemption	\$27.09
W. B. Gordon	Rawlins	" " " "	31.08
W. L. Covey	Saratoga	" " " "	27.47
Albin Hall	Rawlins	" " " "	72.30
Arthur Romero	Rawlins	" " " "	81.24
Campbell Livestock Co.	Rawlins	Abatement Account Erroneous Assessment	257.62
Andrew L. Kmetz	Sinclair	" " " "	12.00
Vinleo Oil Co.		" " " "	
c/o Mrs. M. L. Lundy	McFadden	" " " "	13.69
Thomas Esquibel	Sinclair	" " " "	8.08
Lew L. Jow	Rawlins	" " " "	238.31
Frode Karstoft	Rawlins	Abatement Account Ex Service Exemption	60.93
John Sanders	Rawlins	" " " "	70.46
Wayne Eskeli	Elmo	" " " "	20.48
Richard Lucas	Hanna	" " " "	56.33
Mountain States Tel. & Tel.			
Co. c/o D. W. Parker, Gen. Tax Supervisor, Denver, Colorado		Abatement Account of Change in Valuation School Districts 3 and 14	166.64
Jose T. Romo, 431 Hugus, Rawlins, Wyo., Tax Rebate Order No. 1590, Account overage			2.00
Wade A. Marlow, Rock River, Wyo., Tax Rebate Order No. 1591, Account double assessment			2.00
John W. Connors, 601 Flint St., Laramie, Wyo., Tax Rebate Order No. 1592, Account double assessment			2.00
R. F. Dosier, 1109 10th St., Rock Springs, Wyo., Tax Rebate Order No. 1593, Account underage			2.00
Archie R. Wolley, Belwood, Nebr. Tax Rebate No. 1594, Account Overage			2.00

SCHOOL TREASURER'S BONDS as follows were approved by the Board.

Harold F. Willford, Saratoga, Wyo., Treasurer School District No. 9	\$1600.00
Genevieve Welton, Walcott, Wyo., Treasurer School District No. 13	4500.00
David T. Helwig, Dixon, Wyo., Treasurer School District No. 27	5000.00
Mrs. Jack Sullivan, Shirley, Wyo., Treasurer School District No. 32	2500.00

There being no further business the Board adjourned.

ATTEST: John Cheesbrough County Clerk.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

John Cheesbrough